

NOUZHA

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

25309

Request for Quotation

GSD096448

PAG	Easter
	1

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

*709045245 304-744-0590 GARCIE R MARKER & SONS INC 1119 JEFFERSON ROAD

SOUTH CHARLESTON WV

5

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION
BUILDING 7 - CONFERENCE CENTER
1900 KANAWHA BOULEVARD, EAST
CHARLESTON, WV

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

25305 304-558-2317

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

DATE PRINT	ED	TEA	MS OF SAL	E	SHIP	VIA	F	D/8	FREIGHTTERMS
04/14/	2009					·····			
BID OPENING DATE:		05/14/	2009			BID	OPENING	TIME 01	:30PM
LINE	QUAN	VTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NU	MBER	UNI	TPRICE	AMOUNT
0001		1	JB		968-42		TOTAL		\$22,395.00
	EXPANS	ION OF	BLDG	#7 LO	ADING DOO	K AREA		,	
			R	EQUES	T FOR QUO	NOITATION			
					HASING DI SION OF G				
	SOLICI	TING B	IDS T	O PRO	VIDE THE XPANSION	AGENCY	WITH ALL	LABOR	
,	AREA O STATE	F BUIL CAPITO	DING L COM	#7 LO PLEX	CATED ON IN CHARLE	THE WES	T VIRGIN	IIA	
					FICATIONS				
	APRIL	28, 20	09 IN	BUIL	ETING WIL DING #11	(CHILLE	R PLANT)	LOCATED	
	CHARLE	STON,	WEST	VIRGI		PRIME/	GENERAL		
	MUST A	TTEND	THIS	MEETI	SUBMIT A	ONTRACT	ORS AND	MATERIAL	
	IS NOT	MANDA	TORY.	ANY	TO ATTEND PRIME/GE	NERAL C	ONTRACTO	R	
		G ON T	HIS P	ROJEC	T. NO ON			IFED FROM PRESENT	
					NCERNING				
					O KRISTA ING DIVIS				and the state of t
					RISTA.S.F				
					TIONS IS				
		اشو	77222200	-				<u>.</u>	
/1/	1 11	1 11		SEE RE	ERSE SIDE FOR T	annonne ann an Granne an Airean,	VDITIONS		
SIGNATURE UUL	w/11	arker		~ · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		TELEPHONE 304-	744-0590	DATE	05/14/09

55-058-0625



Request for Quotation

GSD096448

PAGE

2

ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

KRISTA FERRELL

DOCZEK

*709045245 304-744-0590 GARCIE R MARKER & SONS INC 1119 JEFFERSON ROAD

SOUTH CHARLESTON WV 25309

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION
BUILDING 7 - CONFERENCE CENTER
1900 KANAWHA BOULEVARD, EAST
CHARLESTON, WV
25305 304-558-2317

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FOB. FREIGHT TERMS 04/14/2009 BID OPENING DATE: **OPENING TIME** 05/14/2009 BID 01:30PM CAT LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT: AT THE CLOSE OF BUSINESS. ALL TECHNICAL QUESTIONS WILL BE ANSWERED BY ADDENDUM AFTER RECEIVED, IF ANY, LAPSED. THE DEADLINE HAS QUESTIONS CONCERNING THE ACTUAL PROCESS BY WHICH A VENDOR MAY SUBMIT A BID TO THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA ARE NOT CONSIDERED TO BE TECHNICAL QUESTIONS AND MAY BE SUBMITTED AT ANY TIME PRIOR TO THE BID OPENING AND IN ANY FORMAIT. EXHIBIT 5 WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-1D-5 PROVIDES THAT: ANY SOLICITA-TION FOR A PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT REQUIRES EACH VENDOR THAT SUBMITS A BID FOR THE WORK TO SUBMIT AT THE SAME TIME AN AFFIDAVIT OF COMPLIANCE WITH THE BID. THE ENCLOSED DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SIGNED AND SUBMITTED WITH THE BID AS EVIDENCE OF THE VENDOR'S COMPLIANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF ARTI-CLE 1D, CHAPTER 21 OF THE WEST VIRGINIA CODE. FAILURE TO SUBMIT THE SIGNED DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF SUCH BID. NOTICE TO PROCEED: THIS CONTRACT IS TO BE PERFORMED WITHIN 60 CALENDAR DAYS AFTER THE NOTICE TO PROCEED IS RECEIVED. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, THE FULLY EXECUTED PURCHASE ORDER WILL BE CONSIDERED NOTICE TO PROCEED. THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING RESERVES THE CANCELLATION: RIGHT TO CANCEL THIS CONTRACT IMMEDIATELY UPON WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE VENDOR IF THE MATERIALS OR WORKMANSHIP SUPPLIED ARE OF AN INFERIOR QUALITY OR DO NOT CONFORM WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS OF THE BID AND CONTRACT HERE IN. SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE DATE TITLE FEIN



TITLE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER GSD096448

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

***709045245**

304-744-0590 GARCIE R MARKER & SONS INC 1119 JEFFERSON ROAD

SOUTH CHARLESTON WV 25309 DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION BUILDING 7 - CONFERENCE CENTER 1900 KANAWHA BOULEVARD, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 25305 304-558-2317

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA · F.O.B FREIGHT TERMS: 04/14/2009 **BID OPENING DATE:** BID OPENING TIME 05/14/2009 01:30PM CAT NO LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT WAGE RATES: THE CONTRACTOR OR SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL PAY THE HIGHER OF THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR MINIMUM WAGE RATES AS ESTABLISHED FOR KANAWHA COUNTY, PURSUANT TO WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-5A, ET, SEQ. (PREVAILING WAGE RATES APPLY TO THIS PROJECT) ANY REFERENCES MADE TO ARBITRATION OR ARBITRATION: INTEREST FOR PAYMENTS DUE (EXCEPT FOR ANY INTEREST REQUIRED BY STATE LAW) CONTAINED IN THIS CONTRACT OR IN ANY AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS DOCUMENTS PERTAINING TO THIS CONTRACT ARE HEREBY DELETED. WORKERS' COMPENSATION: VENDOR IS REQUIRED TO PROVIDE A CERTIFICATE FROM WORKERS' COMPENSATION, IF SUCCESSFUL FOR THE LIFE OF THE CONTRACT. ALL OF THE ITEMS CHECKED BELOW WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THIS CONTRACT: (XX) INSURANCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL FURNISH PROOF OF COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF CONTRACT. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED IN THE BID DOCUMENTS, THE MINIMUM AMOUNT OF INSURANCE COVERAGE REQUIRED IS \$250,000.) BUILDERS RISK INSURANCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL FURNISH PROOF OF BUILDERS RISK - ALL RISK INSURANCE IN AN AMOUNT EQUAL TO 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. (XX) BONDS: FIVE PERCENT (5%) OF THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF THE BID PAYABLE TO THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, SHALL BE SUBMITTED WITH EACH BID AS A BID BOND. THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER SHALL ALSO FURNISH A PERFORMANCE BOND AND LABOR/ MATERIAL BOND FOR 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. BONDS MAY BE PROVIDED IN THE FORM OF A CERTIFIED CHECK, IRREVOCABLE LETTER OF CREDIT, OR BOND FURNISHED BY A SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE DATE



Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER GSD096448

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

*709045245 304-744-0590 GARCIE R MARKER & SONS INC SOUTH CHARLESTON WV

EXHIBIT 7

PROJECTS

TITLE

1119 JEFFERSON ROAD

25309

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION BUILDING 7 - CONFERENCE CENTER 1900 KANAWHA BOULEVARD, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 25305 304-558-2317

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FOB. FREIGHT TERMS 04/14/2009 BID OPENING DATE: 05/14/2009 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT SOLVENT SURETY COMPANY AUTHORIZED TO DO BUSINESS IN THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA. A LETTER OF CREDIT SUBMITTED IN LIEU OF A BOND WILL ONLY BE ALLOWED FOR PROJECTS UNDER \$100,000. PERSONAL OR BUSINESS CHECKS ARE NOT ACCECPTABLE IN LIEU OF THE 5% BID BOND, PERFORMANCE BOND, OR LABOR AND MATERIAL BOND.) MAINTENANCE BOND: A TWO (2) YEAR MAINTENANCE BOND COVERING THE ROOFING SYSTEM WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THE SUCCESSFUL VENDOR. REV. 11/00

P

IN ACCORDANCE WITH WEST VIRGINIA CODE 5-19-1 ET., SEQ., EVERY CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION, RECONSTRUCTION, ALTERATION, REPAIR, IMPROVEMENT OR MAINTENANCE OF PUBLIC WORKS, WHERE THE COST IS MORE THAN \$50,000 AND, IN THE CASE OF STEEL ONLY, WHERE THE COST OF STEEL IS MORE THAN \$50,000 OR WHERE MORE THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF STEEL ARE REQUIRED, THE STATE WILL ACCEPT ONLY ALUMINUM GLASS, OR STEEL PRODUCTS PRODUCED IN THE UNITED STATES. IN ADDITION, ITEMS OF MACHINERY OR EQUIPMENT PURCHASED FOR USE AT THE SITE OF PUBLIC WORKS SHALL BE MADE OF DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL, UNLESS THE COST OF THE PRODUCT IS LESS THAN \$50,000 OR LESS THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF STEEL ARE USED IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS. FOREIGN MADE ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS MAY BE ACCEPTED ONLY IF THE COST OF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS IS FOUND TO BE UNREASONABLE.

DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS & STEEL IN PUBLIC WORKS

SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS

SUCH COST IS UNREASONABLE IF IT I

SIGNATURE TELEPHONE

FEIN

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

DATE



DATE PRINTED

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER GSD096448

304-558-2596

PA(aE .
	5

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF: KRISTA FERRELL

ρ

SHIP VIA

*709045245 304-744-0590 GARCIE R MARKER & SONS INC 1119 JEFFERSON ROAD

SOUTH CHARLESTON WV 25309 DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION BUILDING 7 - CONFERENCE CENTER 1900 KANAWHA BOULEVARD, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 25305 304-558-2317

TERMS OF SALE FOB FREIGHT TERMS 04/14/2009 BID OPENING DATE: 05/14/2009 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT 20% OR MORE HIGHER THAN THE BID PRICE FOR FOREIGN MADE IF THE DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS TO BE SUPPLIED OR PRODUCED IN A "SUBSTANTIAL LABOR SURPLUS AREA", AS DEFINED BY THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, FOREIGN PRODUCTS MAY BE SUPPLIED ONLY IF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS ARE 30% OR MORE HIGHER IN PRICE THAN THE FOREIGN MADE PRODUCTS. IF, PRIOR TO THE AWARD OF A CONTRACT UNDER THE ABOVE PROVISIONS, THE SPENDING OFFICER OF THE SPENDING UNIT DETERMINES THAT THERE EXISTS A BID FOR LIKE FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL THAT IS REASONABLE AND LOWER THAN THE LOWEST BID DOMESTIC PRODUCTS, THE SPENDING OFFICE MAY REQUEST, IN WRITING, A REEVALUATION AND REDUCTION IN THE LOWEST BID FOR SUCH DOMESTIC PRODUCTS. ALL VENDORS MUST INDICATE IN THEIR BID IF THEY ARE SUPPLYING FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL. REV. 3/88 EXHIBIT 9 NOTICE FOR ISSUANCE & ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER AND/OR AGENCY SHALL BE REQUIRED TO ABIDE BY THE FOLLOWING SCHEDULE IN ISSUING CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA FOR STATE AGENCIES: THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER SHALL PREPARE THE ADDENDUM AND A LIST OF ALL PARTIES THAT HAVE PROCURED DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR THE PROJECT. THE ADDENDUM AND LIST SHALL BE FORWARDED TO THE BUYER IN THE STATE PURCHASING DIVISION. THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER SHALL ALSO SEND A COPY OF THE ADDENDUM TO THE STATE AGENCY FOR SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE DATE TITLE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



VEZDOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

25309

Request for Quotation

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS

RFQ NUMBER GSD096448

PAGE	
	,
	6

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

*709045245 304-744-0590 GARCIE R MARKER & SONS INC 1119 JEFFERSON ROAD SOUTH CHARLESTON WV

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION

SH-P BUILDING 7 - CONFERENCE CENTER 1900 KANAWHA BOULEVARD, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 25305 304-558-2317

04/14/2009		A contraction of the contraction		
BID OPENING DATE: 05/1	4/2009	BID	OPENING TIME 0	1:30PM
LINE QUANTITY	UOP CAT.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
(2) THE BIINTERESTED OPENING DA	PARTIES AND TE. ANY ADD IN FOURTEEN	ISSUED. SEND THE ADDENDUM O, IF NECESSARY, SENDUM SHOULD BE (14) DAYS PRIOR	EXTEND THE BID RECEIVED BY THE	
BIDDERS A DIVISION. THAT APPL SHALL ALSO EXCEPTION	ND SUBMITTE THE SAME Y TO THE APPLY TO AN MAY BE FOR A	RULES AND RE	E PURCHASING GULATIONS G DOCUMENT NT. THE ONLY IS ISSUED FOR TH	
I HEREBY A ADDENDUM(S) AND HAVE M L, PLANS AND	RECEIPT OF THE FO NADE THE NECESSAR OF SPECIFICATION	Y REVISIONS TO	
CIONATURE	SEE RE	J VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND COI ITELEPHONE	VDITIONS DATE	
SIGNATURE		ELEPHONE	DATE	
TITLE	FEIN		ADDRESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



Request for Quotation

GSD096448

PAGE

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

*709045245 304-744-0590 GARCIE R MARKER & SONS INC 1119 JEFFERSON ROAD

SOUTH CHARLESTON WV 25309

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION
BUILDING 7 - CONFERENCE CENTER
1900 KANAWHA BOULEVARD, EAST
CHARLESTON, WV
25305 304-558-2317

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS. 04/14/2009 BID OPENING DATE 05/14/2009 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT. UNIT PRICE LINE QUANTITY UOP AMOUNT ITEM NUMBER NO. 4 NO. 5 I UNDERSTAND THAT FAILURE TO CONFIRM THE RECEIPT OF THE ADDENDUM(S) MAY BE CAUSE FOR REJECTION OF THE BIDS. VENDOR MUST CLEARLY UNDERSTAND THAT ANY VERBAL REPRESENTATION MADE OR ASSUMED TO BE MADE DURING ANY ORAL DISCUSSION HELD BETWEEN VENDOR'S REPRESENTATIVES AND ANY STATE PERSONNEL IS NOT BINDING. ONLY THE INFORMATION ISSUED IN WRITING AND ADDED TO THE SPECIFICATIONS BY AN OFFICIAL ADDENDUM IS BINDING. .SIGNATURE . Garcie R. Marker & Bons, Inc. 05/14/09 REV. 11/96 CONTRACTORS LICENSE WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE 21-11-2 REQUIRES THAT ALL PERSONS DESIRING TO PERFORM CONTRACTING WORK IN THIS STATE MUST BE LICENSED. THE WEST VIRGINIA CONTRACTORS LICENSING BOARD IS EMPOWERED TO ISSUE THE CONTRACTORS APPLICATIONS FOR A CONTRACTORS LICENSE MAY BE LICENSE. MADE BY CONTACTING THE WEST VIRGINIA DIVISION OF LABOR CAPITOL COMPLEX, BUILDING 3, ROOM 319, CHARLESTON, WV TELEPHONE: (304) 558-7890. 25305. WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE 21-11-11 REQUIRES ANY SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS: SIGNATURE *TELEPHONE* TITLE FEIN ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



PODDAM

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

25309

Request for Quotation

GSD096448

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

*709045245 304-744-0590 GARCIE R MARKER & SONS INC 1119 JEFFERSON ROAD SOUTH CHARLESTON WV

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION BUILDING 7 - CONFERENCE CENTER 1900 KANAWHA BOULEVARD, EAST CHARLESTON, WV

25305 304-558-2317

DATE PRIN	TED	TER	MS OF SAL	E	SHIP V	IA	F.O.B.		FREIGHT TERMS
04/14/	2009								
BID OPENING DATE:		05/14/	2009			BID	OPENING TIME	01:3	OPM
LINE	QUAI	NTITY	UOP	CAT NO	ITEM NUM	IBER .	UNITPRICE		AMOUNT
	1	CTIVE E NUMB			INCLUDE T R BID.	HE CONT	RACTORS	***************************************	
Managari Para Para Para Para Para Para Para P	BIDDER	TO CO	MPLET			,	_		
*	CONTRA	CTORS	NAME:	Ga	rcie R. Mari		is, Inc.		
	CONTRA	CTORS	LICEN	SE NO	wvoo	1474	• • • • • • • • • • • •		
	COPY 0		R CON	TRACT	ORS LICEN		TO FURNISH A R TO ISSUANCE	OF	
4 Augusta 1 to Colombia 4 kilo	**************************************			AP	PLICABLE	LAW	,		
	AND RE	GULATI EQUEST ON IS	ONS, FOR	AND T QUOTA	HE INFORM	ATION P UED BY	NG DIVISION RU ROVIDED IN THE PURCHASING NG THIS		
	ANY OT OR ALT	HER SO ERS TH BED IN	URCE, E INF	VERB ORMAT	AL OR WRI ION PROVI	TTEN, W DED FRO	ION MANUALS, (HICH CONTRADIO M THE SOURCES ID AND OF NO	CTS	
}	FOR BA	NKRUPT NULL A	CY PR	OTECT	ION, THIS	CONTRA	ONTRACTOR FILE CT IS AUTOMAT: WITHOUT FURTE	r –	
South Annual Control of the Control	REV. 1	/2005							·
					TICE				
SIGNATURE				OEE HE	VERSE SIDE FOR TE	TELEPHONE	NDTHUNS	DATE	
O GINATORE						I MEET FIVINE		PVI E	
TITLE	·····	FE	IN				ADDRESS CHA	NGES TO	BE NOTED ABOVE



Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER GSD096448

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

VENDOR

*709045245 304-744-0590 GARCIE R MARKER & SONS INC 1119 JEFFERSON ROAD

SOUTH CHARLESTON WV 25309 DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION BUILDING 7 - CONFERENCE CENTER 1900 KANAWHA BOULEVARD, EAST CHARLESTON, WV

25305 304-558-2317

***************************************	TERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	FOB	FREIGHT TERMS
04/14/2009 BID OPENING DATE: 05/1				
BID OPENING DATE: 05/1	4/2009	BID OI	<u>PENING TIME O</u>	1:30PM
LINE QUANTITY	UOP CAT.	ITEM NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
}				
A SIGNED B	ID MUST BE SU	IRMITTED TO.		
	1031 01 30	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,		·
DEPAR	TMENT OF ADM	INISTRATION		
	ASING DIVISIO			
	ING 15			MACAGINE AND
	WASHINGTON ST			
CHARL	ESTON, WV 25	5305-0130		VARIABLE CONTRACTOR CO
III.a aa				
THE RID ON	DILL CONTAIN	THIS INFORMATION	UN THE EVUE VE	***************************************
		D MAY NOT BE CONSI		
			4 AP bu 1 \ L. AP 4	
SEALED BID				
BUYER:		KRISTA FERRELL-FI	ILE 21	
DEO NO		000004440		
REQ. NO.:		GSD096448		
BID OPENIN	G DATE:	05/14/2009		·
		03/14/2007		
BID OPENIN	G TIME:	1:30 PM		***************************************

		JMBER IN CASE IT	IS NECESSARY	
TO CONTACT	YOU REGARDIN	G YOUR BID:		
304-	746-5203	H		
PLEASE PRI	NT OR TYPE NA	AME OF PERSON TO	CONTACT	
	THIS QUOTE:		50111101	
	n Marker			
	11 11011101			
	-			
	SEE REVI	ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDI		
SIGNATURE		TELEPHONE	DATE	
TITLE	FEIN	*	ADDRESS CHANGES	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE

REQUEST FOR QUOTATION BUILDING 7, DOCK AREA MODIFICATION

The Department of Administration, General Services Division, is requesting quotations for demolition and renovation of dock area of Bldg 7 located at the corner of California Avenue and Piedmont Road. Modifications include the demolition of the existing sidewalk and steps in the dock lane area, the installation of new concrete slab to extend the dock lanes, and replacement of the broken sidewalk slab between Piedmont Road and the dock lanes in addition to re-striping of the lanes as specified.

Any equipment contracted for prior to receipt of the signed purchase order and written notice to proceed letter shall be at the Bidder's risk.

Successful bidder will be given Sixty (60) calendar days from the written notice to proceed to complete the project.

A mandatory pre-bid conference will be held Tuesday, April 28th, 2009, at 10:00am, meeting in the Second Floor Conference Room of Building 11(218 California Avenue – Central Chiller Plant).

The Request for Quotations also incorporates the attached documents:

- 1 GSD096448 Drawing SD1
- 2 GSD096448 Drawing SD2

GENERAL SPECIFICATIONS

- 1. All work will be performed in compliance with all applicable safety regulations. Subject to verification and inspection by GSD safety representatives.
- 2. Work Schedules will be reviewed and approved by GSD. Contractor will be afforded access as required to complete work on schedule.
- 3. Scheduled work may not begin until successful vendor has received a signed purchase order and notice to proceed letter.
- 4. All work will be inspected and approved by GSD prior to approval and payment of invoices.
- 5. Any areas identified requiring abatement will be completed by GSD under a separate abatement/ re-insulation contract.
- 6. Two copies (one original and one copy) of invoice will be submitted for payment and shall be mailed to the following address:

General Services Division 1900 Kanawha Blvd. E. Building 1, Room MB-68 Charleston, WV 25305 Attn: Business Manager

DETAILED SPECIFICATIONS

- 1. Demolition and removal of debris from existing sidewalk and steps in dock area (3ft x40ft) including steps (Field Marked by owner)
- 2. Demolition and removal of existing sidewalk in front of dock (as field marked by owner) (5 ft x 45Ft)



State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA	
COUNTY OF KANAWHA TO-WIT:	
I, <u>Allen Marker</u> , after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:	,,
1. I am an employee of Garcie R. Marker & Sons, Inc. ; and, (Company Name)	
2. I do hereby attest that <u>Garcie R. Marker & Sons</u> , Inc. (Company Name)	
maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with West Virginia Code §21-1D-5.	
The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.	
Garcie R. Marker & Sons, Inc.	
By: Company Name) Title: President	
Date: May 14, 2009	
Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this $\cancel{14}$ day of \cancel{M} au $\cancel{200}$	9
By Commission expires June 28, 2015	/
(Seal) Notary Public, State of West Virginia Tami G. Marker Rt. 2 Box 3544M Charleston, WV 25314 My Commission Expires June 28, 2015 Notary Public) Notary Public)	

THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID.

Rev March 2009

Agency
REQ.P.O# GSD096448

BID BOND

	KNOW ALL ME	N BY THESE PRE	SENTS, That we, t	he undersigned, G	arcie R. Mar	ker & Son	s, Inc.	
		arleston .						rance Company
	of Fairfield	, <u>OH</u>		_, a corporation o	rganized and e	xisting und	er the laws of th	e State of
(OH with its	principal office in	the City of Fairfiel	d	_, as Surety, a	ire held and	l firmly bound ur	nto the State
of Wes	it Virginia, as Oblig	ee, in the penal su	ım of <u>Five Percent</u>	of Amount Bid	(\$	5%) for the payr	nent of which,
well an	d truly to be made	, we jointly and sev	verally bind ourselv	es, our heirs, adm	ninistrators, exe	ecutors, suc	ccessors and as	signs.
	The Condition o	f the above obligat	ion is such that wh	ereas the Principa	l has submitte	d to the Pur	rchasing Sectior	of the
•		ition a certain bid o					nto a contract in	writing for
GSD0	96448 - Expansi	on of Bldg #7 Lo	ading Dock Area	- According to F	Plans & Spec	ifications		
			water the same of		<u>,</u>			
	NOW THEREFO	DRE,						
agreen	(b) If said bid is and shall furnish a nent created by the nd effect. It is exp	hall be rejected, or hall be accepted as ny other bonds and acceptance of sairessly understood of this obligation a	nd the Principal sha d insurance require id bid, then this obl and agreed that the	ed by the bid or pro igation shall be no	oposal, and sh ill and void, oth	all in all oth rerwise this	er respects perf obligation shall	form the remain in full
	The Surety, for t paired or affected notice of any such	he value received, by any extension o extension.	hereby stipulates a of the time within wi	and agrees that th hich the Obligee π	e obligations on ay accept suc	f said Surei h bid, and s	ty and its bond s said Surety does	shall be in no s hereby
	IN WITNESS W	HEREOF, Principa	l and Surety have l	hereunto set their	hands and sea	als, and suc	th of them as are	e corporations
have ca	aused their corpor	ate seals to be affix	red hereunto and th	nese presents to b	e signed by th	eir proper c	officers, this	
14th	day of	May	_, 2009					
Princípa	al Corporate Seal				Garcie R. M	(Name (Musici	ons, Inc. of Principal) be President or	
					Allen Marker	ſ	President	
						(Title)	
Surety	Corporate Seal				The Cincinn	,_,_,,_,	nce Company	
ŕ	,				By: / Q.4	(Name	e of Surety)	Nouse
				Patricia A. Moye,		gent Attorr	ney-in-Fact	1

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Corporate seals must be affixed, and a power of attorney must be attached.

THE CINCINNATI INSURANCE COMPANY

Fairfield, Ohio

POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That THE CINCINNATI INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Ohio, and having its principal office in the City of Fairfield, Ohio, does hereby constitute and appoint

Allan L. McVey; Larry D. Kerr; Gregory T. Gordon; Patricia A. Moye and/or Kimberly J. Wilkinson

of Charleston, West Virginia

its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact to sign, execute, seal

and deliver on its behalf as Surety, and as its act and deed, any and all bonds, policies, undertakings, or other like instruments, as follows:

Any such obligations in the United States, up to

Fifty Million and No/100 Dollars (\$50,000,000.00).

This appointment is made under and by authority of the following resolution passed by the Board of Directors of said Company at a meeting held in the principal office of the Company, a quorum being present and voting, on the 6th day of December, 1958, which resolution is still in effect:

"RESOLVED, that the President or any Vice President be hereby authorized, and empowered to appoint Attorneys-in-Fact of the Company to execute any and all bonds, policies, undertakings, or other like instruments on behalf of the Corporation, and may authorize any officer or any such Attorney-in-Fact to affix the corporate seal; and may with or without cause modify or revoke any such appointment or authority. Any such writings so executed by such Attorneys-in-Fact shall be binding upon the Company as if they had been duly executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected officers of the Company."

This Power of Attorney is signed and sealed by facsimile under and by the authority of the following Resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of the Company at a meeting duly called and held on the 7th day of December, 1973.

"RESOLVED, that the signature of the President or a Vice President and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile on any power of attorney granted, and the signature of the Secretary or Assistant Secretary and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any certificate of any such power and any such power of certificate bearing such facsimile signature and seal shall be valid and binding on the Company. Any such power so executed and sealed and certified by certificate so executed and sealed shall, with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached, continue to be valid and binding on the Company."

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, THE CINCINNATI INSURANCE COMPANY has caused these presents to be sealed with its corporate seal, duly attested by its Vice President this 10th day of October, 2008.

CORPORATE SE SEAL

STATE OF OHIO COUNTY OF BUTLER

THE CINCINNATI INSURANCE COMPANY

Vice President

On this 10th day of October, 2008, before me came the above-named Vice President of THE CINCINNATI INSURANCE COMPANY, to me personally known to be the officer described herein, and acknowledged that the seal affixed to the preceding instrument is the corporate seal of said Company and the corporate seal and the signature of the officer were duly affixed and subscribed to said instrument by the authority and direction of said corporation.

THE STATE OF STATE OF

) ss:

MARK J. HULLER, Attorney at Law NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF OHIO My commission has no expiration date. Section 147.03 O.R.C.

I, the undersigned Secretary or Assistant Secretary of THE CINCINNATI INSURANCE COMPANY, hereby certify that the above is a true and correct copy of the Original Power of Attorney issued by said Company, and do hereby further certify that the said Power of Attorney is still in full force and effect.

GIVEN under my hand and seal of said Company at Fairfield, Ohio.

this

.

May

ZCYN

George J Schlaem
Secretary

BN-1005 (10/08)

CORPORATE SEAL

RFQ	No.	GSD096448	
, .,		<u></u>	

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

VENDOR OWING A DEBT TO THE STATE:

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a provides that: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONTRACTS & DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT:

If this is a solicitation for a public improvement construction contract, the vendor, by its signature below, affirms that it has a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the **West Virginia Code**. The vendor **must** make said affirmation with its bid submission. Further, public improvement construction contract may not be awarded to a vendor who does not have a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the **West Virginia Code** and who has not submitted that plan to the appropriate contracting authority in timely fashion. For a vendor who is a subcontractor, compliance with Section 5, Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the **West Virginia Code** may take place before their work on the public improvement is begun.

ANTITRUST:

In submitting a bid to any agency for the state of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the state of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the state of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the state of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership or person or entity submitting a bid for the same materials, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

LICENSING:

Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, West Virginia Insurance Commission, or any other state agencies or political subdivision. Furthermore, the vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the Director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.

CONFIDENTIALITY:

The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (**West Virginia Code** §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

Vendor's Name:Garcie	R. Marker &	Sons // Inc.			
Authorized Signature:	Weller VV	lanker	Date:	05/14/09	
Durchaning Affidavit (Davised 01/01	(00)	14-			